
John Carroll (7-1 , 7-0) -vs- Muskingum (4-4 , 3-4)
10/29/2022 at New Concord, Ohio (BHWC)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:30 PM   End of Game: 4:10 PM   Duration: 2:40
Referee: Tony Moldovan   Line Judge: Cody Huth   Side Judge: Dan Kozma   Umpire: John Blevins
Back Judge: Cory Miller   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Todd Pcionek   Field Judge: Tim Costello
Temperature: 60   Wind: NE 5MPH   Weather: Sunny

Date: 10/29/2022
Site: New Concord, Ohio (BHWC)
Attendance: 1,689

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
JCU 10 10 8 21 49
MUSK 0 7 7 0 14

Qtr Time Scoring Play JCU MUSK
1st 09:15 JCU - Yanni Volas 25 yd field goal 9 plays, 47 yards, TOP 4:18 3 0
1st 05:46 JCU - Mason Sullivan 6 yd run (Yanni Volas kick), 7 plays, 33 yards, TOP 3:18 10 0
2nd 06:28 MUSK - Marcus Paul 3 yd pass from Jordan Garrett (Aaron Meyers kick) 5 plays, 66 yards, TOP 2:18 10 7
2nd 02:28 JCU - Josh McLean 46 yd interception (Yanni Volas kick) 17 7
2nd 00:07 JCU - Yanni Volas 27 yd field goal 9 plays, 51 yards, TOP 0:57 20 7
3rd 08:28 JCU - D. Goodwin 3 yd run (Brennan Fugh pass), 6 plays, 85 yards, TOP 2:42 28 7

3rd 02:51
MUSK - Zuri Edmondson 17 yd pass from Jordan Garrett (Aaron Meyers kick) 12 plays, 75 yards,
TOP 5:37 28 14

4th 11:41 JCU - Evan McVay 4 yd run (Yanni Volas kick), 12 plays, 70 yards, TOP 6:03 35 14
4th 10:03 JCU - Tadas Tatarunas 6 yd pass from Joe Collins (Yanni Volas kick) 2 plays, 10 yards, TOP 0:38 42 14
4th 01:04 JCU - Mason Sullivan 1 yd run (Yanni Volas kick), 11 plays, 61 yards, TOP 5:58 49 14



Team Statistics JCU MUSK
FIRST DOWNS 22 18
    Rushing 12 5
    Passing 8 8
    Penalty 2 5
NET YARDS RUSHING 211 38
    Attempts 42 33
    Avg. Per Rush 5.0 1.2
    Rushing TDs 4 0
    Yards Gained 214 82
    Yds. Lost 3 44
NET YARDS Passing 170 242
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 17-25-1 19-27-2
    Avg. / Att. 6.8 9.0
    Avg. / Comp. 10.0 12.7
    TDs 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 381 280
    Plays 67 60
    Avg. / Play 5.7 4.7
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 2-2
    Penalties - Yards 5-65 7-66
PUNTS-YARDS 2-90 3-92
    Avg. / Punt 45.0 30.7
    Net / Punt 45.0 30.7
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 9-531 3-184
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 59.0 61.3
    Net Yards / Kickoff 43.3 43.0
    Touchbacks 5 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-55-0 3-41-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 27.5 13.7
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-47-1 1-4-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 2-44-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 30:29 29:31
        1st Quarter 8:41 6:19
        2nd Quarter 6:20 8:40
        3rd Quarter 5:33 9:27
        4th Quarter 9:55 5:05
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 12 4 of 10
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 7-7 2-2
        Touchdowns 5-7 2-2
        Field Goals 2-7 0-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-29 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 5-5 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

John Carroll Muskingum

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Joe Collins 17 24 170 1 1 23 0
TEAM 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 25 170 1 1 23 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jordan Garrett 19 27 242 2 2 65 4
Totals 19 27 242 2 2 65 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
D. Goodwin 8 75 0 75 1 39 9.4
Mason Sullivan 12 58 0 58 2 14 4.8
Evan McVay 16 50 3 47 1 10 2.9
Gabe Lawson 2 14 0 14 0 7 7.0
Matthew Buser 2 11 0 11 0 8 5.5
Joe Collins 2 6 0 6 0 3 3.0
Totals 42 214 3 211 4 39 5.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Carl Collins 13 58 1 57 0 12 4.4
Donny Wilkinson 9 20 1 19 0 7 2.1
Ishmael Haamid 2 1 0 1 0 1 0.5
Justin Bell 2 0 1 -1 0 0 -0.5
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Travanti Keitt 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5.0
Jordan Garrett 5 3 35 -32 0 3 -6.4
Totals 33 82 44 38 0 12 1.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Brennan Fugh 4 43 0 21
Tyler Mintz 3 36 0 23
Evan McVay 4 35 0 17
Tadas Tatarunas 4 27 1 10
Joe Torok 1 17 0 17
Mason Sullivan 1 12 0 12
Totals 17 170 1 23

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Travis Roberson 6 124 0 65
Zuri Edmondson 4 72 1 25
Travanti Keitt 4 20 0 6
Donny Wilkinson 2 13 0 8
Carl Collins 2 10 0 8
Marcus Paul 1 3 1 3
Totals 19 242 2 65

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Grant Gonya 2 90 45.0 47 1 0 0
Totals 2 90 45.0 47 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
C. Scozzafava 3 92 30.7 37 1 0 0
Totals 3 92 30.7 37 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Tyler Mintz 0 0 0 2 55 29 0 0 0
Josh McLean 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 46 46
Elijah Chungu 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
Total 0 0 0 2 55 29 2 47 46

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ja'Lin Goodman 0 0 0 3 41 17 0 0 0
J. Livingston 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
Total 0 0 0 3 41 17 1 4 4

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Yanni Volas 1st 09:15 25 GOOD
Yanni Volas 2nd 00:07 27 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Grant Gonya 9 531 5 1 59.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
C. Scozzafava 3 184 0 1 61.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
John Carroll Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Bricker Thiel 5 3 8 2.0/3 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
Xavier Andrews 4 3 7 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D. Williams 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ben Grafton 3 2 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Phillips 2 2 4 1.5/10 1.0/9 1 —/4 - — — —
Nick Costanzo 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Golson 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh McLean 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-46 — — —
J. Roland 1 2 3 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Palmer 3 — 3 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Tyler Thimons 3 — 3 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Kiefer Askew 1 1 2 —/— —/— — 1/40 - — — —
D. Goodwin 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jahiem Peake 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaac Wilson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Elijah Chungu 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— 1-1 — — —
Brennan Fugh 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Will Ehrbar — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brendan Schnoor — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hayden Sheets — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thomas Faron — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Eathan Cobbin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lamar Thomas — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ian Thomas — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 39 24 63.0 8.0/37 4.0/29 2 2/44 2-47 1 — —

Muskingum Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
A. Willforth 8 3 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
J. Livingston 3 6 9 1.0/1 —/— — —/— 1-4 — — —
Garrett Gurney 5 3 8 1.0/2 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Antwan Murphy 6 1 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tristan Howell 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Devin Roebuck 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Onye Nwosisi 1 5 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cole Burch 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Zuri Edmondson 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Qwestin Litz 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Toleo Malone 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pete Baker 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
E. Anderson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jamar Hicks — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Doug Atkins 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Logan Crozier 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kamari Hill — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ralph Gardner 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sean Andor — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 43 28 71.0 2.0/3 —/0 1 —/— 1-4 1 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
John Carroll

Muskingum

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st JCU35 15:00 KO JCU42 13:55 PUNT 3-7 1:05
1st JCU45 13:33 FUMB MUSK08 09:15 FG 9-47 4:18
1st MUSK33 09:04 INT MUSK00 05:46 TD 7-33 3:18
2nd JCU29 12:32 DOWNS MUSK41 08:46 INT 7-30 3:46
2nd JCU26 06:22 KO JCU31 04:51 PUNT 3-5 1:31
2nd MUSK00 02:28 INT MUSK00 02:28 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd JCU39 01:04 PUNT MUSK10 00:07 FG 9-51 0:57
3rd JCU15 11:10 PUNT MUSK00 08:28 TD 6-85 2:42
3rd JCU30 02:44 KO MUSK00 11:41 TD 12-70 6:03
4th MUSK10 10:41 FUMB MUSK00 10:03 TD 2-10 0:38
4th JCU39 07:02 PUNT MUSK00 01:04 TD 11-61 5:58

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MUSK15 13:55 PUNT JCU05 13:33 FUMB 1-80 0:22
1st MUSK25 09:15 KO MUSK25 09:04 INT 2-0 0:11
1st MUSK08 05:39 KO JCU29 12:32 DOWNS 14-63 8:07
2nd MUSK34 08:46 INT JCU00 06:28 TD 5-66 2:18
2nd MUSK22 04:51 PUNT MUSK27 02:28 INT 5-5 2:23
2nd MUSK25 02:28 KO MUSK24 01:04 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:24
2nd MUSK35 00:07 KO MUSK34 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:07
3rd MUSK23 14:56 KO JCU43 11:10 PUNT 7-34 3:46
3rd MUSK25 08:28 KO JCU00 02:51 TD 12-75 5:37
4th MUSK25 11:41 KO MUSK14 10:41 FUMB 3-(-11) 1:00
4th MUSK25 10:03 KO MUSK34 07:02 PUNT 5-9 3:01
4th MUSK21 01:00 KO MUSK22 00:00 HALF 2-1 1:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Muskingum wins toss and defers to 2nd half MUSK ball on MUSK35. C. Scozzafava kickoff 55 yards to the JCU10, out-of-bounds, JCU ball on
JCU35. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

John Carroll at 15:00
1st and 10 at JCU35 D. Goodwin rush for 3 yards to the JCU38 (Toleo Malone).
2nd and 7 at JCU38 D. Goodwin rush for 4 yards to the JCU42 (Tristan Howell;J. Livingston).
3rd and 3 at JCU42 Joe Collins pass incomplete to Joe Torok.
4th and 3 at JCU42 Grant Gonya punt 43 yards to the MUSK15, fair catch by Travanti Keitt.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

Muskingum at 13:55
1st and 10 at MUSK15 MUSKINGUM drive start at 13:55.
1st and 10 at MUSK15 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travis Roberson for 65 yards to the JCU20, fumble forced by Elijah Chungu,

fumble by Travis Roberson recovered by JCU Kiefer Askew at JCU5, Kiefer Askew for 40 yards to the JCU45
(Kamari Hill;Zuri Edmondson).

Total 1 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 0:22

John Carroll at 13:33
1st and 10 at JCU45 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 13:33, JCU ball on JCU45.
1st and 10 at JCU45 Evan McVay rush for 10 yards to the MUSK45, 1ST DOWN JCU (Garrett Gurney).
1st and 10 at MUSK45 Joe Collins pass complete to Tyler Mintz for 2 yards to the MUSK43, fumble forced by Garrett Gurney, fumble by

Tyler Mintz recovered by JCU Evan McVay at MUSK44.
2nd and 9 at MUSK44 Timeout John Carroll, clock 12:20.
2nd and 9 at MUSK44 Joe Collins pass complete to Evan McVay for 7 yards to the MUSK37 (A. Willforth).
3rd and 2 at MUSK37 Evan McVay rush for 3 yards to the MUSK34, 1ST DOWN JCU (Toleo Malone;J. Livingston).
1st and 10 at MUSK34 Joe Collins pass complete to Joe Torok for 17 yards to the MUSK17, 1ST DOWN JCU (Devin Roebuck).
1st and 10 at MUSK17 Joe Collins pass incomplete to D Gallagher Jr..
2nd and 10 at MUSK17 Evan McVay rush for no gain to the MUSK17 (Antwan Murphy).
3rd and 10 at MUSK17 Joe Collins pass complete to Evan McVay for 9 yards to the MUSK8 (Antwan Murphy).
4th and 1 at MUSK08 Yanni Volas field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 09:15.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 Grant Gonya kickoff 65 yards to the MUSK0, touchback.
Total 9 plays, 47 yardsTime of Possession: 4:18

John Carroll 3-0 Muskingum

Muskingum at 09:15
1st and 10 at MUSK25 MUSKINGUM drive start at 09:15.
1st and 10 at MUSK25 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Zuri Edmondson.
2nd and 10 at MUSK25 Jordan Garrett pass intercepted by Elijah Chungu at the MUSK34, Elijah Chungu return 1 yards to the MUSK33

(Zuri Edmondson).
Total 2 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

John Carroll at 09:04
1st and 10 at MUSK33 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 09:04.
1st and 10 at MUSK33 Joe Collins pass incomplete to Brennan Fugh.
2nd and 10 at MUSK33 Matthew Buser rush for 8 yards to the MUSK25 (A. Willforth).
3rd and 2 at MUSK25 Matthew Buser rush for 3 yards to the MUSK22, 1ST DOWN JCU (Onye Nwosisi;J. Livingston).
1st and 10 at MUSK22 Evan McVay rush for 3 yards to the MUSK19 (J. Livingston).
2nd and 7 at MUSK19 Joe Collins pass complete to Tadas Tatarunas for 3 yards to the MUSK16 (A. Willforth).
3rd and 4 at MUSK16 Joe Collins pass complete to Tadas Tatarunas for 10 yards to the MUSK6, 1ST DOWN JCU (J. Livingston).
1st and GOAL at MUSK06 Mason Sullivan rush for 6 yards to the MUSK0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:46.
1st and GOAL at MUSK03 Yanni Volas kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 Grant Gonya kickoff 63 yards to the MUSK2, Ja'Lin Goodman return 14 yards to the MUSK16 (Michael Palmer),

PENALTY MUSK holding 8 yards to the MUSK8, 1st and 10, MUSK ball on MUSK8.
Total 7 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 3:18

John Carroll 10-0 Muskingum

Muskingum at 05:39
1st and 10 at MUSK08 MUSKINGUM drive start at 05:39.
1st and 10 at MUSK08 Donny Wilkinson rush for 5 yards to the MUSK13 (Tyler Thimons).
2nd and 5 at MUSK13 Donny Wilkinson rush for no gain to the MUSK13 (Bricker Thiel;Ben Grafton).
3rd and 5 at MUSK13 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travis Roberson for 13 yards to the MUSK26, 1ST DOWN MUSK.



1st and 10 at MUSK26 Donny Wilkinson rush for 3 yards to the MUSK29 (Tyler Thimons;Jahiem Peake), PENALTY MUSK illegal formation
5 yards to the MUSK21, NO PLAY.

1st and 15 at MUSK21 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travis Roberson for 11 yards to the MUSK32 (D. Goodwin).
2nd and 4 at MUSK32 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travis Roberson for 6 yards to the MUSK38, 1ST DOWN MUSK (D. Goodwin).
1st and 10 at MUSK38 Donny Wilkinson rush for 4 yards to the MUSK42 (Bricker Thiel;Nick Costanzo).
2nd and 6 at MUSK42 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travanti Keitt for 4 yards to the MUSK46 (Jahiem Peake).
3rd and 2 at MUSK46 Jordan Garrett rush for 3 yards to the MUSK49, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Bricker Thiel).
1st and 10 at MUSK49 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Donny Wilkinson for 5 yards to the JCU46 (Tyler Thimons).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 5 at JCU46 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 5 at JCU46 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Donny Wilkinson for 8 yards to the JCU38, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Jahiem Peake;D.

Williams).
1st and 10 at JCU38 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travanti Keitt for 5 yards to the JCU33 (Chris Golson).
2nd and 5 at JCU33 Jordan Garrett sacked for loss of 2 yards to the JCU35 (Bricker Thiel).
3rd and 7 at JCU35 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travis Roberson for 6 yards to the JCU29 (D. Williams).
4th and 1 at JCU29 Justin Bell rush for no gain to the JCU29 (Nick Costanzo).
Total 14 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 8:07

John Carroll at 12:32
1st and 10 at JCU29 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 12:32.
1st and 10 at JCU29 Evan McVay rush for 7 yards to the JCU36 (Cole Burch).
2nd and 3 at JCU36 Evan McVay rush for 4 yards to the JCU40, 1ST DOWN JCU (J. Livingston;Garrett Gurney).
1st and 10 at JCU40 Joe Collins pass complete to Tadas Tatarunas for 8 yards to the JCU48 (Antwan Murphy).
2nd and 2 at JCU48 Evan McVay rush for 6 yards to the MUSK46, 1ST DOWN JCU (Qwestin Litz).
1st and 10 at MUSK46 Evan McVay rush for 4 yards to the MUSK42 (Devin Roebuck).
2nd and 6 at MUSK42 Evan McVay rush for 1 yard to the MUSK41 (A. Willforth).
3rd and 5 at MUSK41 Joe Collins pass intercepted by J. Livingston at the MUSK30, J. Livingston return 4 yards to the MUSK34

(Brennan Fugh).
Total 7 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 3:46

Muskingum at 08:46
1st and 10 at MUSK34 MUSKINGUM drive start at 08:46.
1st and 10 at MUSK34 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Zuri Edmondson, PENALTY JCU pass interference 15 yards to the MUSK49, 1ST

DOWN MUSK, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MUSK49 Donny Wilkinson rush for 4 yards to the JCU47 (Xavier Andrews;Jake Phillips).
2nd and 6 at JCU47 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Donny Wilkinson.
3rd and 6 at JCU47 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Zuri Edmondson, PENALTY JCU pass interference 15 yards to the JCU32, 1ST

DOWN MUSK, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at JCU32 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Donny Wilkinson, PENALTY JCU personal foul 15 yards to the JCU17, 1ST

DOWN MUSK, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at JCU17 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Zuri Edmondson for 15 yards to the JCU2, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Chris Golson).
1st and GOAL at JCU02 Justin Bell rush for loss of 1 yard to the JCU3 (Bricker Thiel).
2nd and GOAL at JCU03 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Marcus Paul for 3 yards to the JCU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:28.
1st and GOAL at JCU03 Aaron Meyers kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUSK35 C. Scozzafava kickoff 65 yards to the JCU0, Tyler Mintz return 26 yards to the JCU26 (Pete Baker).
Total 5 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18

John Carroll 10-7 Muskingum

John Carroll at 06:22
1st and 10 at JCU26 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 06:22.
1st and 10 at JCU26 Evan McVay rush for 2 yards to the JCU28 (Garrett Gurney).
2nd and 8 at JCU28 Evan McVay rush for 3 yards to the JCU31 (J. Livingston;Onye Nwosisi).
3rd and 5 at JCU31 Joe Collins pass incomplete to Tyler Mintz.
4th and 5 at JCU31 Timeout Muskingum, clock 05:02.
4th and 5 at JCU31 Grant Gonya punt 47 yards to the MUSK22, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Muskingum at 04:51
1st and 10 at MUSK22 MUSKINGUM drive start at 04:51.
1st and 10 at MUSK22 Donny Wilkinson rush for 7 yards to the MUSK29 (Xavier Andrews).
2nd and 3 at MUSK29 Donny Wilkinson rush for no gain to the MUSK29 (Ben Grafton).
3rd and 3 at MUSK29 PENALTY JCU offside defense 5 yards to the MUSK34, 1ST DOWN MUSK.
1st and 10 at MUSK34 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travis Roberson for 6 yards to the MUSK40 (D. Williams), PENALTY MUSK illegal

block 15 yards to the MUSK19, NO PLAY.
1st and 25 at MUSK19 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Carl Collins for 8 yards to the MUSK27 (Nick Costanzo).
2nd and 17 at MUSK27 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Ja'Lin Goodman.
3rd and 17 at MUSK27 Jordan Garrett pass intercepted by Josh McLean at the MUSK46, Josh McLean return 46 yards to the MUSK0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:28.



Total 5 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 2:23
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, JCU ball on JCU35. Grant Gonya kickoff 59 yards to the MUSK6, Ja'Lin Goodman return 17 yards to the
MUSK23 (Kiefer Askew). 
 
 
 

 
 

John Carroll at 02:28
1st and GOAL at MUSK03 Yanni Volas kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 Grant Gonya kickoff 65 yards to the MUSK0, touchback.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

John Carroll 17-7 Muskingum

Muskingum at 02:28
1st and 10 at MUSK25 MUSKINGUM drive start at 02:28.
1st and 10 at MUSK25 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Carl Collins for 2 yards to the MUSK27 (D. Williams).
2nd and 8 at MUSK27 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travanti Keitt for 6 yards to the MUSK33 (Chris Golson).
3rd and 2 at MUSK33 Jordan Garrett sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MUSK24 (Tyler Thimons).
4th and 11 at MUSK24 Timeout John Carroll, clock 01:06.
4th and 11 at MUSK24 C. Scozzafava punt 37 yards to the JCU39, fair catch by Tyler Mintz.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

John Carroll at 01:04
1st and 10 at JCU39 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 01:04.
1st and 10 at JCU39 Joe Collins pass incomplete to Tyler Mintz.
2nd and 10 at JCU39 Joe Collins pass complete to Evan McVay for 17 yards to the MUSK44, 1ST DOWN JCU (Garrett Gurney;A.

Willforth).
1st and 10 at MUSK44 Joe Collins pass complete to Tyler Mintz for 12 yards to the MUSK32, 1ST DOWN JCU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MUSK32 Joe Collins pass complete to Brennan Fugh for 2 yards to the MUSK30 (A. Willforth).
2nd and 8 at MUSK30 Timeout John Carroll, clock 00:29.
2nd and 8 at MUSK30 Joe Collins pass complete to Brennan Fugh for 13 yards to the MUSK17, 1ST DOWN JCU (Antwan Murphy).
1st and 10 at MUSK17 TEAM pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at MUSK17 Joe Collins pass complete to Brennan Fugh for 7 yards to the MUSK10 (Antwan Murphy).
3rd and 3 at MUSK10 Joe Collins pass incomplete to Brennan Fugh (Cole Burch).
4th and 3 at MUSK10 Timeout Muskingum, clock 00:11.
4th and 3 at MUSK10 Yanni Volas field goal attempt from 27 GOOD, clock 00:07.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 Grant Gonya kickoff 45 yards to the MUSK20, out-of-bounds, MUSK ball on MUSK35.
Total 9 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

John Carroll 20-7 Muskingum

Muskingum at 00:07
1st and 10 at MUSK35 MUSKINGUM drive start at 00:07.
1st and 10 at MUSK35 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the MUSK34, PENALTY JCU 12 men on the field declined.
2nd and 11 at MUSK34 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Muskingum at 14:56
1st and 10 at MUSK23 MUSKINGUM drive start at 14:56.
1st and 10 at MUSK23 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Zuri Edmondson for 15 yards to the MUSK38, 1ST DOWN MUSK.
1st and 10 at MUSK38 Donny Wilkinson rush for loss of 1 yard to the MUSK37 (Jake Phillips;Xavier Andrews).
2nd and 11 at MUSK37 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travanti Keitt for 5 yards to the MUSK42 (Xavier Andrews).
3rd and 6 at MUSK42 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Zuri Edmondson for 25 yards to the JCU33, 1ST DOWN MUSK (J. Roland;Kiefer

Askew), PENALTY JCU offside defense declined.
1st and 10 at JCU33 Jordan Garrett pass intercepted by J. Roland at the JCU24, J. Roland return to the MUSK0, clock 12:30, PENALTY

MUSK false start 5 yards to the JCU38, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at JCU38 1st and 15.
1st and 15 at JCU38 Donny Wilkinson rush for no gain to the JCU38 (Bricker Thiel).
2nd and 15 at JCU38 Travanti Keitt rush for loss of 5 yards to the JCU43 (J. Roland).
3rd and 20 at JCU43 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Zuri Edmondson.
4th and 20 at JCU43 C. Scozzafava punt 28 yards to the JCU15, downed.
Total 7 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 3:46

John Carroll at 11:10
1st and 10 at JCU15 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 11:10.
1st and 10 at JCU15 D. Goodwin rush for 39 yards to the MUSK46, 1ST DOWN JCU (J. Livingston;Antwan Murphy).
1st and 10 at MUSK46 D. Goodwin rush for no gain to the MUSK46 (Garrett Gurney;Sean Andor).



2nd and 10 at MUSK46 Joe Collins pass complete to Tyler Mintz for 23 yards to the MUSK23, 1ST DOWN JCU (Cole Burch).
1st and 10 at MUSK23 D. Goodwin rush for 18 yards to the MUSK5, 1ST DOWN JCU (Antwan Murphy).
1st and GOAL at MUSK05 D. Goodwin rush for 2 yards to the MUSK3 (Pete Baker).
2nd and GOAL at MUSK03 D. Goodwin rush for 3 yards to the MUSK0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:28.
1st and GOAL at MUSK03 Joe Collins pass attempt to Brennan Fugh good.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 PENALTY MUSK personal foul 15 yards to the 50 yardline.
1st and GOAL at JCU50 Grant Gonya kickoff 50 yards to the MUSK0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 2:42

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

John Carroll 28-7 Muskingum

Muskingum at 08:28
1st and 10 at MUSK25 MUSKINGUM drive start at 08:28.
1st and 10 at MUSK25 Carl Collins rush for 2 yards to the MUSK27 (Bricker Thiel).
2nd and 8 at MUSK27 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Travis Roberson for 8 yards to the MUSK35, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Xavier

Andrews;Josh McLean).
1st and 10 at MUSK35 Carl Collins rush for 5 yards to the MUSK40 (Xavier Andrews).
2nd and 5 at MUSK40 Carl Collins rush for 6 yards to the MUSK46, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Josh McLean;D. Williams).
1st and 10 at MUSK46 Carl Collins rush for 2 yards to the MUSK48 (Bricker Thiel;Ben Grafton).
2nd and 8 at MUSK48 Carl Collins rush for 8 yards to the JCU44, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Josh McLean).
1st and 10 at JCU44 Carl Collins rush for 8 yards to the JCU36 (Jake Phillips).
2nd and 2 at JCU36 Carl Collins rush for 5 yards to the JCU31, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Xavier Andrews).
1st and 10 at JCU31 Carl Collins rush for loss of 1 yard to the JCU32 (Ben Grafton).
2nd and 11 at JCU32 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Zuri Edmondson (Elijah Chungu), PENALTY JCU pass interference 15 yards to

the JCU17, 1ST DOWN MUSK, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at JCU17 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Travanti Keitt (Lamar Thomas).
2nd and 10 at JCU17 Donny Wilkinson rush for no gain to the JCU17 (D. Williams).
3rd and 10 at JCU17 Jordan Garrett pass complete to Zuri Edmondson for 17 yards to the JCU0, 1ST DOWN MUSK, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 02:51.
1st and GOAL at JCU03 Aaron Meyers kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUSK35 C. Scozzafava kickoff 64 yards to the JCU1, Tyler Mintz return 29 yards to the JCU30 (E. Anderson).
Total 12 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 5:37

John Carroll 28-14 Muskingum

John Carroll at 02:44
1st and 10 at JCU30 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 02:44.
1st and 10 at JCU30 D. Goodwin rush for 6 yards to the JCU36 (A. Willforth;Jamar Hicks).
2nd and 4 at JCU36 Evan McVay rush for 3 yards to the JCU39 (Tristan Howell).
3rd and 1 at JCU39 Joe Collins rush for 3 yards to the JCU42, 1ST DOWN JCU (Onye Nwosisi;Tristan Howell).
1st and 10 at JCU42 Evan McVay rush for loss of 2 yards to the JCU40 (Garrett Gurney).
2nd and 12 at JCU40 Joe Collins pass complete to Mason Sullivan for 12 yards to the MUSK48, 1ST DOWN JCU (Qwestin Litz).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at MUSK48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at MUSK48 Mason Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the MUSK47 (A. Willforth).
2nd and 9 at MUSK47 Joe Collins rush for 3 yards to the MUSK44 (A. Willforth).
3rd and 6 at MUSK44 Joe Collins pass complete to Brennan Fugh for 21 yards to the MUSK23, 1ST DOWN JCU, PENALTY MUSK

personal foul 12 yards to the MUSK11, 1ST DOWN JCU.
1st and 10 at MUSK11 Evan McVay rush for loss of 1 yard to the MUSK12 (J. Livingston).
2nd and 11 at MUSK12 Evan McVay rush for no gain to the MUSK12 (Tristan Howell).
3rd and 11 at MUSK12 PENALTY MUSK personal foul 6 yards to the MUSK6, 1ST DOWN JCU.
1st and GOAL at MUSK06 Joe Collins pass complete to Evan McVay for 2 yards to the MUSK4 (Tristan Howell).
2nd and GOAL at MUSK04 Evan McVay rush for 4 yards to the MUSK0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:41.
1st and GOAL at MUSK03 Yanni Volas kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 Grant Gonya kickoff 65 yards to the MUSK0, touchback.
Total 12 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 6:03

John Carroll 35-14 Muskingum

Muskingum at 11:41
1st and 10 at MUSK25 MUSKINGUM drive start at 11:41.
1st and 10 at MUSK25 Jordan Garrett pass incomplete to Ja'Lin Goodman.
2nd and 10 at MUSK25 Carl Collins rush for 4 yards to the MUSK29 (Isaac Wilson).
3rd and 6 at MUSK29 Jordan Garrett sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MUSK20 (Jake Phillips), fumble by Jordan Garrett recovered by

JCU Ian Thomas at MUSK14, Jake Phillips for 4 yards to the MUSK10 (Logan Crozier).
Total 3 plays, -11 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

John Carroll at 10:41
1st and GOAL at MUSK10 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 10:41, JCU ball on MUSK10.



1st and GOAL at MUSK10 Mason Sullivan rush for 4 yards to the MUSK6 (Garrett Gurney).
2nd and GOAL at MUSK06 Joe Collins pass complete to Tadas Tatarunas for 6 yards to the MUSK0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:03.
1st and GOAL at MUSK03 Yanni Volas kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 Grant Gonya kickoff 65 yards to the MUSK0, touchback.
Total 2 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 0:38

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

John Carroll 42-14 Muskingum

Muskingum at 10:03
1st and 10 at MUSK25 MUSKINGUM drive start at 10:03.
1st and 10 at MUSK25 Carl Collins rush for 2 yards to the MUSK27 (Nick Costanzo;Thomas Faron).
2nd and 8 at MUSK27 Carl Collins rush for 12 yards to the MUSK39, 1ST DOWN MUSK (Eathan Cobbin).
1st and 10 at MUSK39 Carl Collins rush for 1 yard to the MUSK40 (Will Ehrbar;J. Roland).
2nd and 9 at MUSK40 Carl Collins rush for 3 yards to the MUSK43 (Ben Grafton).
3rd and 6 at MUSK43 Jordan Garrett sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MUSK34 (Michael Palmer).
4th and 15 at MUSK34 C. Scozzafava punt 27 yards to the JCU39, downed.
Total 5 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:01

John Carroll at 07:02
1st and 10 at JCU39 JOHN CARROLL drive start at 07:02.
1st and 10 at JCU39 Mason Sullivan rush for 14 yards to the MUSK47, 1ST DOWN JCU (Devin Roebuck).
1st and 10 at MUSK47 Mason Sullivan rush for 5 yards to the MUSK42 (Devin Roebuck;Onye Nwosisi).
2nd and 5 at MUSK42 Mason Sullivan rush for 7 yards to the MUSK35, 1ST DOWN JCU (Devin Roebuck).
1st and 10 at MUSK35 Mason Sullivan rush for 2 yards to the MUSK33 (Onye Nwosisi).
2nd and 8 at MUSK33 Gabe Lawson rush for 7 yards to the MUSK26 (Cole Burch).
3rd and 1 at MUSK26 Mason Sullivan rush for 4 yards to the MUSK22, 1ST DOWN JCU (Tristan Howell;Onye Nwosisi).
1st and 10 at MUSK22 Mason Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the MUSK21 (Doug Atkins).
2nd and 9 at MUSK21 Mason Sullivan rush for 12 yards to the MUSK9, 1ST DOWN JCU (Devin Roebuck;A. Willforth).
1st and GOAL at MUSK09 Mason Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the MUSK8 (A. Willforth).
2nd and GOAL at MUSK08 Gabe Lawson rush for 7 yards to the MUSK1 (Ralph Gardner).
3rd and GOAL at MUSK01 Mason Sullivan rush for 1 yard to the MUSK0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:04.
1st and GOAL at MUSK03 Yanni Volas kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JCU35 Grant Gonya kickoff 54 yards to the MUSK11, Ja'Lin Goodman return 10 yards to the MUSK21 (Michael Palmer).
Total 11 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 5:58

John Carroll 49-14 Muskingum

Muskingum at 01:00
1st and 10 at MUSK21 MUSKINGUM drive start at 01:00.
1st and 10 at MUSK21 Ishmael Haamid rush for no gain to the MUSK21 (Brendan Schnoor;Hayden Sheets).
2nd and 10 at MUSK21 Ishmael Haamid rush for 1 yard to the MUSK22 (Isaac Wilson).
3rd and 9 at MUSK22 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

John Carroll 49-14 Muskingum


